



P.O. Box 438000
Louisville KY 40253

Notice of New Inbound Edits for Kentucky Medicaid Claims and Encounters

In accordance with KRS 304.17A-235 and your contract with WellCare, we are providing you 30 days' notice. Effective June 1, 2017, WellCare will be implementing new front end edits to align with the new requirements of the Kentucky Department for Medicaid Services. You will receive a claim rejection error if:

- A unique and effective Medicaid ID for the Billing Provider and/or Rendering Provider submitted on the claim cannot be found on the State Roster.
- An Ordering, Referring, Prescribing and Attending provider (OPR) is not enrolled in Kentucky Medicaid.

Providers of Kentucky Medicaid patients must be registered with the state Medicaid Program using their National Provider Identifier ('NPI'), Taxonomy Code and Billing address with the Kentucky Department for Medicaid Services (KY DMS).

New provider enrollment with KY DMS: <http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm>

Claim Reject Error Descriptions:

Error Code	Rejection Description	Claim Type
700	Billing Provider NPI Not found on State Roster	I,P, D
701	Unable to obtain a unique Medicaid ID for Billing provider NPI or ZIP-5 on the State Roster	I,P, D
702	Unable to obtain a unique Medicaid ID for Billing provider NPI or ZIP-9 on the State Roster	I,P, D
703	Unable to obtain a unique Medicaid ID for Billing provider NPI, Taxonomy or ZIP-5 on the State Roster	I,P, D
704	Unable to obtain a unique Medicaid ID for Billing provider NPI, Taxonomy or ZIP-9 on the State Roster	I,P, D
705	Rendering Provider NPI not found on the State Roster	P,D
706	Rendering Provider NPI, Taxonomy not found on the State Roster	P,D
707	Referring Provider NPI Not found on the State Roster. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
708	Referring Provider NPI Not Valid for DOS on the State Roster. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
709	Referring Provider NPI is not eligible to order, refer, or prescribe. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
710	Detail Ordering Provider NPI is Not found on the State Roster. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
711	Detail Ordering Provider NPI Not Valid for DOS on the State Roster. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
712	Detail Ordering Provider NPI is not eligible to order, refer, or prescribe. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
713	Attending Provider NPI Not found on the State Roster. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
714	Attending Provider NPI Not Valid for DOS on the State Roster. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
715	Attending Provider NPI is not eligible to order, refer or prescribe. Please compare the NPI submitted to the information registered with the state of KY. http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/provEnr/Forms.htm	I,P
716	A Referring or Ordering Provider NPI is required. Please submit your claim with a Provider NPI that is eligible to Refer, Order, Attend or Prescribe.	I,P
717	An Attending or Referring Provider NPI is required. Please submit your claim with a Provider NPI that is eligible to Refer, Order, Attend or Prescribe.	I,P

To avoid claim delays or rejections, providers will need to submit claims that contain the following information in alignment with the KY State DMS Roster Registration data:

- Billing NPI, Taxonomy, Billing Address (ZIP-5 or ZIP-9 which matches the roster)
- Rendering NPI, Taxonomy (if Rendering is different from Billing Provider)
- Atypical Providers are excluded but must be previously added on the WellCare atypical provider list.
- Attending, Ordering, Referring NPI

Please compare the identification values on the claim to the information registered with KY DMS. If the State Roster is not accurate, please contact DMS to update the information before resubmission of claims. For any additional questions or concerns, please reach out to WellCare's EDI Ops team via email at EDI-Master@wellcare.com.

Thank you,

WellCare Health Plans, Inc.